Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



The reported incidence of domestic
violence in pregnancy:
Interrelationships with substance use
and birthweight

Cornelia Adriana Roodt

2003



The reported incidence of domestic violence in
pregnancy: Interrelationships with substance use and
birthweight

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the degree of Master of Philosophy in Midwifery
at Massey University,

Palmerston North: New Zealand.

Cornelia Adriana Roodt

2003



Abstract

In a prospective non-experimental design, the purpose of the study was to answer the
question of what the incidence of domestic violence would be in a cohort of pregnant
Waikato women aged 18 years and older. Two hypotheses were included for testing,
which were a) domestic violence by itself during pregnancy is associated with lower
birthweights and b) domestic violence in combination with substance use during

pregnancy are associated with lower birthweights.

Twelve midwives participated as interviewers and recruited 105 women to the study.
Two research instruments were used. The Abuse Assessment Screen (AAS), a reliable
five-question abuse-focused screen and a questionnaire to collect demographic data
and substance use habits. The AAS was administered in a personal interview by the
LMC and the questionnaire was self-administered. Data was to be collected from each
participant on three occasions. However, the research tools were administered three

times in only 26.6% (n=28) of cases.

Data was analysed by using the Statistical Package for the Social Sciences (SPSS

Version 10). The following findings emerged:

o The reported incidence of domestic violence during pregnancy was found to be
7.8% in a Waikato cohort of 105 women aged 18 years and older.

o Both hypotheses were rejected based on statistical t-tests

Q Historic and recent abuse are strongly associated with abuse during pregnancy.

o Women who disclosed historic abuse are significantly more likely to smoke

o Women who smoke are significantly more likely to have lower birthweight babies.

The multiple limitations of the study precluded the ability to extrapolate the findings
nationally. This study merely opened the door on the issues of abuse during pregnancy
and its sequelae in one New Zealand context.



Acknowledgements

This thesis was conducted under the academic supervision of
Associate Professor Cheryl Benn

School of Health Sciences

Massey University, Palmerston North

Her guidance and support is acknowledged and appreciated.

The author is indebted to the following people for their support and assistance

in executing the study:

= The 12 Lead Maternity Carers who despite busy schedules have taken the
time to attend a workshop, recruit eligible women to participate in the study
and collect the data. Without your efforts this study would not have been
possible.

= The 105 women who shared their experiences.

= Denise Penny, Manager Women’s Health, for ongoing support and study
leave

= Marina, my daughter, who is the artist of the bodymap

A special thanks to my family. | could not have done it without your love and
support. Thank you for being understanding, especially when | had to be away
from home. Warm heartfelt thanks to those individuals along my journey who

positively supported and encouraged me. You know who you are.

iii



Table of Contents
Title page
Abstract
Acknowledgements

Table of Contents

Chapter one Introduction
Overview

Domestic violence - “A family matter”

Domestic violence - A hidden problem )
Domestic violence - “Nobody’s problem” 6
Overview of domestic violence in New Zealand 8
Synopsis of the current study 14
Overview of the thesis 14
Chapter two Domestic violence, the phenomenon
Introduction 16
Definition 17
Dynamics of domestic violence 19
Early family and ongoing victimisation 20
The mental health impacts of domestic violence 22
The Walker Learned Helplessness Theory 24
The Walker Cycle Theory of Violence 27
Demographics of domestic violence 31
Domestic violence - Society’s attitude 35



The health provider model and domestic violence

Attitudes of health professionals

“Heard and seen”: The effective healthcare response

Summary

Chapter three Domestic violence in pregnancy

Introduction

Prevalence: Determining the extent

The case for universal screening

Health consequences of domestic violence
“The birthweight/battering connection”

Summary

Chapter four Research design and method

Introduction

Overview

Methodology

Research groundwork

Ethical issues

Definition of terms

Instruments

Method

Overview of participants and data collection
Data analysis

Summary

38
42
46

49

52
52
58
61
70
72

73
73
74
76
77
82
83
86
90
92

93



Chapter five Results

Introduction 95
Overview of participants and data collection 95
Characteristics of the sample 96
Reported incidence of domestic violence 98

Women who live in fear and domestic violence in pregnancy 104

Domestic violence, substance use and birthweight 104
Summary 114
Chapter six Discussion

Introduction 115
Reported incidence of historic abuse 116
Reported incidence of recent abuse 118
Reported incidence of previous abuse 120
Abuse during pregnancy 123
Reported incidence of pregnancy abuse 124
Features of physical abuse in pregnancy 127
Experience of fear and domestic violence in pregnancy 129
Abuse during pregnancy, substance use and birthweight 130
Summary 140
Chapter seven Limitations, Conclusions and Recommendations
Limitations 141
Conclusions 144

Recommendations for clinical practice and education 147



Recommendations for future research

Summary

References

Appendices

Research Instruments

Appendix A Abuse Assessment Screen
Appendix B Questionnaire

Research Tools

Appendix C Information Sheet
Appendix D & E Consent Forms
Appendix F Research Form
Appendix G Research Newsletters

Ethics Committees

Appendix H MUHEC

Appendix | Walikato Ethics Committee
Appendix J Walikato Ethics Committee
Appendix K Permission to reprint figure

Figures and Tables

Figures: 2.1 Ecological Model
5.1 Responses to type of abuse

5.2 Bodymap

150

163

1585

187
188
189
190
194
195
197

199
200

202
203

204
205

206

37
98

102

vii



Tables:

5.1

5.2

5.3

54

9.5

5.6

5.7

Demographic data of the pregnancy
abused and non-abused cohorts

The crosstabulation between historic and
recent abuse

Pregnancy abuse crosstabulated with
historic abuse

Pregnancy abuse crosstabulated with
recent abuse

Pregnancy abuse crosstabulated with
regular smoking

Pregnancy abuse crosstabulated with
birthweight

Mean birthweight in each identified
subgroup

97

100

103

104

105

107

113

viii





