Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

The reported incidence of domestic violence in pregnancy: Interrelationships with substance use and birthweight

Cornelia Adriana Roodt

2003

The reported incidence of domestic violence in pregnancy: Interrelationships with substance use and birthweight

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Philosophy in Midwifery at Massey University,

Palmerston North: New Zealand.

Cornelia Adriana Roodt

2003

Abstract

In a prospective non-experimental design, the purpose of the study was to answer the question of what the incidence of domestic violence would be in a cohort of pregnant Waikato women aged 18 years and older. Two hypotheses were included for testing, which were a) domestic violence by itself during pregnancy is associated with lower birthweights and b) domestic violence in combination with substance use during pregnancy are associated with lower birthweights.

Twelve midwives participated as interviewers and recruited 105 women to the study. Two research instruments were used. The Abuse Assessment Screen (AAS), a reliable five-question abuse-focused screen and a questionnaire to collect demographic data and substance use habits. The AAS was administered in a personal interview by the LMC and the questionnaire was self-administered. Data was to be collected from each participant on three occasions. However, the research tools were administered three times in only 26.6% (n=28) of cases.

Data was analysed by using the Statistical Package for the Social Sciences (SPSS Version 10). The following findings emerged:

- □ The reported incidence of domestic violence during pregnancy was found to be 7.8% in a Waikato cohort of 105 women aged 18 years and older.
- □ Both hypotheses were rejected based on statistical t-tests
- Historic and recent abuse are strongly associated with abuse during pregnancy.
- Women who disclosed historic abuse are significantly more likely to smoke
- Women who smoke are significantly more likely to have lower birthweight babies.

The multiple limitations of the study precluded the ability to extrapolate the findings nationally. This study merely opened the door on the issues of abuse during pregnancy and its sequelae in one New Zealand context.

Acknowledgements

This thesis was conducted under the academic supervision of

Associate Professor Cheryl Benn

School of Health Sciences

Massey University, Palmerston North

Her guidance and support is acknowledged and appreciated.

The author is indebted to the following people for their support and assistance in executing the study:

- The 12 Lead Maternity Carers who despite busy schedules have taken the time to attend a workshop, recruit eligible women to participate in the study and collect the data. Without your efforts this study would not have been possible.
- The 105 women who shared their experiences.
- Denise Penny, Manager Women's Health, for ongoing support and study
 leave
- Marina, my daughter, who is the artist of the bodymap

A special thanks to my family. I could not have done it without your love and support. Thank you for being understanding, especially when I had to be away from home. Warm heartfelt thanks to those individuals along my journey who positively supported and encouraged me. You know who you are.

Table of Contents

Title page	i		
Abstract	ii		
Acknowledgements	iii		
Table of Contents	iv		
Chapter one Introduction			
Overview	1		
Domestic violence - "A family matter"			
Domestic violence - A hidden problem	5		
Domestic violence - "Nobody's problem"			
Overview of domestic violence in New Zealand			
Synopsis of the current study			
Overview of the thesis	14		
Chapter two Domestic violence, the phenome	non		
Introduction	16		
Definition	17		
Dynamics of domestic violence			
Early family and ongoing victimisation			
The mental health impacts of domestic violence			
The Walker Learned Helplessness Theory			
The Walker Cycle Theory of Violence			
Demographics of domestic violence			
Domestic violence - Society's attitude			

The health provider model and domestic violence	38
Attitudes of health professionals	42
"Heard and seen": The effective healthcare response	46
Summary	49
Chapter three Domestic violence in pregnancy	
Introduction	52
Prevalence: Determining the extent	52
The case for universal screening	58
Health consequences of domestic violence	61
"The birthweight/battering connection"	70
Summary	72
Chapter four Research design and method	
Chapter four Research design and method Introduction	73
	73 73
Introduction	
Introduction Overview	73
Introduction Overview Methodology	73 74
Introduction Overview Methodology Research groundwork	73 74 76
Introduction Overview Methodology Research groundwork Ethical issues	73 74 76 77
Introduction Overview Methodology Research groundwork Ethical issues Definition of terms	73 74 76 77 82
Introduction Overview Methodology Research groundwork Ethical issues Definition of terms Instruments	73 74 76 77 82 83
Introduction Overview Methodology Research groundwork Ethical issues Definition of terms Instruments Method	73 74 76 77 82 83 86

Chapter five	Results	
Introduction		95
Overview of participants a	95	
Characteristics of the sam	ple	96
Reported incidence of dor	mestic violence	98
Women who live in fear ar	nd domestic violence in pregnancy	104
Domestic violence, substa	ance use and birthweight	104
Summary		114
Chapter six	Discussion	
Introduction		115
Reported incidence of his	toric abuse	116
Reported incidence of rec	ent abuse	118
Reported incidence of pre	vious abuse	120
Abuse during pregnancy		123
Reported incidence of pre	gnancy abuse	124
Features of physical abus	e in pregnancy	127
Experience of fear and do	mestic violence in pregnancy	129
Abuse during pregnancy,	substance use and birthweight	130
Summary		140
Chapter seven	Limitations, Conclusions and Re	ecommendations
Limitations		141
Conclusions		144
Recommendations for clir	nical practice and education	147

Recommendations for future research					150
Summary					153
References	3				155
Appendice	s				187
Research Ir	nstrun	nents			188
Appendix A			Abuse Assessment Screen		189
Appendix B			Questionnaire		190
Research T	ools				194
Appendix C			Information Sheet		195
Appendix D & E			Consent Forms		197
Appendix F			Research Form		199
Appendix G			Research Newsletters		200
Ethics Committees					202
Appendix H			MUHEC		203
Appendix I			Waikato Ethics Committee		204
Appendix J			Waikato Ethics Committee		205
Appendix K			Permission to reprint figure		206
Figures an	d Tak	oles			
Figures:	2.1	Ecolo	ogical Model		37
	5.1	Resp	onses to type of abuse		98
5.2 Bodymap				102	

Tables:	5.1	Demographic data of the pregnancy abused and non-abused cohorts	97
	5.2	The crosstabulation between historic and recent abuse	100
	5.3	Pregnancy abuse crosstabulated with historic abuse	103
	5.4	Pregnancy abuse crosstabulated with recent abuse	104
	5.5	Pregnancy abuse crosstabulated with regular smoking	105
	5.6	Pregnancy abuse crosstabulated with birthweight	107
	5.7	Mean birthweight in each identified subgroup	113